04/17/2014 502772213

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2818808

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES R MORRIS	04/14/2014
MICHAEL L LUCEY	04/14/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AUTOMATED CELLS AND EQUIPMENT, INC.	
Street Address:	3435 ENTERPRISE DRIVE	
City:	PAINTED POST	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14850	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14150189

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (607)272-6694

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 6072734200

Email: rlr@millermayer.com Correspondent Name: RANDALL L REED

Address Line 1: 202 EAST STATE STREET, SUITE 700

Address Line 4: ITHACA, NEW YORK 14850

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12303-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RANDALL L REED
SIGNATURE:	/Randall L Reed/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2014

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment12303-002#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 032699 FRAME: 0819 502772213

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

I (we) James Morris residing respectively at Painted Post, New York and Michael Lucey residing at Painted Post, New York do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Automated Cells and Equipment, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of New York and having an office at 3435 Enterprise Drive, Painted Post, New York 14870 herein sometimes called "ASSIGNEE," the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to my (our) invention for the IMPROVEMENT IN a PARTS SUPPLY DRAWER SYSTEM FOR ROBOT ASSISTED MANUFACTURING as described and/or claimed in my (our) application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, Serial No. 14/150,189 filed January 8, 2014 and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon, including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well as all foreign counterparts thereof, together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

AND I (WE) HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in my (our) name, at its election.

AND I (WE) HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that I (we) will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that I (we) will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I (we) will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND I (WE) HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said as sole assignee.

Michael Lacey

PATENT REEL: 032699 FRAME: 0820

RECORDED: 04/17/2014

Clares 12 My Sames Morris